



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3414 OF 2025

Rescue Foundation

Through Superintendent

Leena Pramod Jadhav

... Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Ashley Cusher for the Petitioner.

Ms. Supriya Kak A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Balasaheb Raut, DCB CID, Unit-12, Dahisar, Mumbai.

CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.

DATED : 15th SEPTEMBER, 2025

PC. :-

- 1) Issue notice to the Respondent No.1, returnable on 1st October 2025.
- 2) The learned A.P.P. shall also take instructions.
- 3) Stand over to 1st October, 2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)