



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 3414 OF 2025

Rescue Foundation
Through Superintendent
Leena Pramod Jadhav ..Petitioner
Versus
Union of India & Ors. ..Respondents

Mr. Ashley Cusher for Petitioner.
Ms. Supriya Kak, APP for State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 08 OCTOBER 2025

PC :

1. Learned APP to take the instructions regarding the status of the trial where the concerned victim has to depose.
2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submitted that the victim needs to be repatriated to her home country as early as possible. At present she is with the Petitioner's foundation. The notice issued to the Respondent No.1-Union of India is still awaited.



3. Hence, the following order:

ORDER

- i) Await service of notice on the Respondent No.1.
- ii) In the meantime, learned APP to take instructions regarding status of the trial and also to take steps to get the evidence of the victim recorded in the trial by requesting the Trial Court.
- iii) Stand over to 26.11.2025.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)