



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.3414 OF 2025

Rescue Foundation Through
Superintendent Leena Pramod Jadhav

... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India & Ors.

... Respondents

Mr. Ashley Cusher a/w. Adv. Priyanka Tiwari, Adv. Keerti Gupta for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Manisha Jagtap, for Respondent No.1.

Mr. J. P. Yagnik, APP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Balasaheb Raut, PI., DCB, CID, Unit 12-Mumbai, present.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.

DATE : 6th April 2026

P.C.:-

. Closed for Orders.

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)